Cement and Concrete Research 42 (2012) 490–498
Contents lists available at SciVerse ScienceDirect
Cement and Concrete Research
j ourna l homepage: ht tp : / /ees .e lsev ie r .com/CEMCON/defau l t .asp
Influence of mix proportions on microstructure and gas permeability of cement
pastes and mortars
A.A. Hamami a, Ph. Turcry b,⁎, A. Aït-Mokhtar b
a Université Libre de Bruxelles, BATir, 87 Av. A. Buyl 1050 Brussels, Belgium

P=P’ P
Fig. 2. Schematic view of mix proportioning method.
image of Fig.�2
Table 2
Mix proportions and properties of the studied mixtures.
Mixtures XY-P W/C LF/C Sp/C P
(%)
fC28
(MPa)
Slump flow
(mm)
Porosity
(%)
Kint
(10−17 m²)
PC4 PC4-40 0.4 0 0 40 60.1 154 15.4 0.27
PC4-50 50 60.7 168 17.9 0.78
PC4-60 60 68.4 178 20.3 1.28
PC4-80 80 62.9 181 27.1 2.25
PC4-100 100 57.4 183 34.0 3.74
PC6 PC6-40 0.6 0 0 40 42.2 173 18.5 2.37
PC6-50 50 44.3 206 23.1 3.6
PC6-60 60 42.4 211 26.8 4.23
PC6-80 80 43.6 217 35.5 6.25
PC6-100 100 37.7 227 43.9 7.9
LC*4 LC*4-50 0.4 0.5 0.02 50 76.5 144 16.3 7.32
LC*4-60 60 81.2 187 19.1 0.27
LC*4-80 80 73.3 193 23.4 0.34
LC*4-100 100 59.9 198 28.7 1.27
LC*6 LC*6-40 0.6 0.5 0.02 40 54.4 200 15.8 1.02
LC*6-50 50 46.3 219 18.1 1.73
LC*6-60 60 56.1 240 21.4 3.33
LC*6-80 80 44.7 254 30.6 3.71
LC*6-100 100 38.8 271 36.5 5.39
LC6 LC6-40 0.6 0.5 0 40 47.8 168 17.2 1.32
LC6-50 50 49.9 178 20.3 2.26
LC6-60 60 53.7 197 22.9 3.12
LC6-80 80 50.1 202 30.6 4.07
LC6-100 100 47.2 204 37.7 5.91
492 A.A. Hamami et al. / Cement and Concrete Research 42 (2012) 490–498
The water content at equilibrium for RH, denoted w(RH), was cal-
culated as follows:
w RHð Þ ¼ mRH−mdry